                                                                                                                                                                                          Doc. Nr.: MM20 Rev.8 EN
                                    OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
                                                                                                                                                                                       VALVES A20 R/T
                                                                                                                                                    Sheet  1  of  10
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
ALFA 2-PIECES THREADED BALL VALVES
Models ALFA 20R/T
INDEX                  PAGE
0. Technical Data         2
1. Transportation, handling and storage      3
2. Installation instructions        3
3. Maintenance          4
4. Testing           5
5. How to order spare parts         5
6. Warnings and use limitations        5
7.  “X” – Special Conditions for Safe Use      6
8. Trouble shooting         7
9. Maintenance card         8
English Version – Original Operating and Maintenance Manual
                                                                                                                                                                                          Doc. Nr.: MM20 Rev.8 EN
                                    OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
                                                                                                                                                                                       VALVES A20 R/T
                                                                                                                                                    Sheet  2  of  10
0. TECHNICAL DATA
0.1 MANUFACTURER   ALFA VALVOLE S.r.l.
     V.le del Lavoro 19 - 20010 CASOREZZO (MI) – ITALY
     Ph.  +39-0290296206
     Fax. +39-0290296292
     E-mail alfavalvole@alfavalvole.it
0.2 ALLOWED USE AND LIMITS
Operators involved in the storage, mounting, use and/or maintenance of our products are requested to have sufficient skill and
experience in such a kind of equipment. It is user responsibility to guarantee this skill is met.
Service:  ON-OFF
Fluids:   Liquids e gases Group 1 (dangerous), not unstable, according to European Directive 2014/68/UE “PED” – Category II
 Use in potentially explosive atmospheres:   II2G c IIC TX  according to the EC Directive 2014/34/UE “ATEX”
II2D c IIIC TX
Minimum guaranteed tightness limits on brand new valve:
Emissions to atmosphere   on request, according to TA-LUFT and/or ISO 15848-1 requirements
Hydrostatic Body Test              (1, 5 x Maximum working pressure at room temperature) Zero Leakage
Hydrostatic Seat Test              (1, 1 x Maximum working pressure at room temperature) Zero Leakage
Pneumatic Seat Test    (Air, 6 bar)                Zero Leakage
“Fire Safe” features:  on request, according to ISO 10497.
Model ALFA 20R/T ALFA 20R/T
Class
BS 5351 – EN 17292
800 Lb
ASME B16.34
1500 Lb
Nominal Diameters DN 06-50 DN 06-50
Maximum working
pressure at room temperature
(bar)
138 255
Maximum working
pressure at maximum